GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhawan, 3rd Floor, Western Block, Salt Lake,

Memo No:GO2223004599IW File No: IW-14011(19)/2/2022-SECTION(IW)-Dept. of IW-Part(4)

From:- JOINT SECRETARY(WORKS) Irrigation & Waterways GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL Irrigation & Waterways

To:The

Chief Engineer (South-West) , Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

E.E., Jhargram Flood Management & Planning Division , Irrigation

& Waterways Directorate

Subject:Administrative Approval for the Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets i) Irrigation canals of Minor irrigation schemes (4Nos) and Length 0.391 KM. ii) River bank protection for length 0.07 iii) Flood Embankment for length 0.25 km in Blocks- Binpur-I, Jhargram, Gopiballavpur-I and Sankrail under P.S.- Lalgarh, Jhargram,Gopiballavpur and Sankrail, District-Jhargram during 2022-23 (Scheme Id--IW/MR/T-268-2223),Project ID:- IW222356061S000

The undersigned is directed, by order of the Governor, to say that the Governor has been pleased to accord Administrative Approval for the Project Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets i) Irrigation canals of Minor irrigation schemes (4Nos) and Length 0.391 KM..ii) River bank protection for length 0.07 iii) Flood Embankment for length 0.25 km in Blocks- Binpur-I, Jhargram, Gopiballavpur-I and Sankrail under P.S.- Lalgarh, Jhargram, Gopiballavpur and Sankrail, District-Jhargram during 2022-23 (Scheme Id--IW/MR/T-268-2223) the details of which has been given below.

Name of the Project:	Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets i) Irrigation canals of Minor irrigation schemes (4Nos) and Length 0.391 KM. ii) River bank protection for length 0.07 iii) Flood Embankment for length 0.25 km in Blocks- Binpur-I, Jhargram, Gopiballavpur-I and Sankrail under P.S Lalgarh, Jhargram,Gopiballavpur and Sankrail, District-Jhargram during 2022-23 (Scheme IdIW/MR/T-268-2223)
Project ID:	IW222356061S000
	Busiles, Bissue L. Ibergrom, Conibellovour Land Sankrail under P.S Lalgarh

Address : Blocks- Binpur-I, Jhargram, Gopiballavpur-I and Sankrail under P.S.- Lalgarh, Jhargram,Gopiballavpur and Sankrail, District-Jhargram.

Administrative Approval: Rs 2595000 (Twenty Five Lakh Ninety Five Thousand Only.)

Phasing amount and chargeable head of accounts

SI No.	Financial Year	Head	Scheme Type	Scheme Name	Amount
1	2022-23	32-2700-80-001-00-001-19-00-V	State Development Schemes	Maintenance Expenditure in Irrigation Sector	2000000
2	2023-24	32-2700-80-001-00-001-19-00-V	State Development Schemes	Maintenance Expenditure in Irrigation Sector	595000
Total					

Date: 30/06/2022

This order is issued with the concurrence of FINANCIAL ADVISOR (Irrigation & Waterways) of this Department vide their / his U.O No. AA2223009550FA00 Dated 27/06/2022.

JOINT SECRETARY(WORKS) Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Date: 30/06/2022

Memo No: GO2223004599IW

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action:

The Principal Accountant General(Audit)-West Bengal

The Principal Accountant General(RW/LBA)-West Bengal

The Principal Secretary / Secretary-(Irrigation & Waterways Department)

The Principal Accountant General(A&E)-West Bengal

The Financial Advisor-(Irrigation & Waterways Department)

The Finance Department-(Group-F&N)

JOINT SECRETARY(WORKS) Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department

## SCHEME ID : IW/MR/T-268-2223

•

Name of the Main Scheme :- Essential Maintenance works of functional and non-functional assets i) Irrigation canals of Minor irrigation schemes (4Nos) & Length 0.391 KM. ii) River bank protection for length 0.07 iii) Flood Embankment for length 0.25 km in Blocks- Binpur - I, Jhargram, Gopiballavpur-I and Sankrail under P.S- Lalgarh, Jhargram,Gopiballavpur, & Sankrail, District-Jhargram during 2022-23

Consists of following Sub-estimates:-

Sl No.	Name of Sub-estimates as per tender	Tendered amount (Rs.)	Contingency 3% of amount put to tender (Rs.)
1	M/R to Shyamtarangi Right Canal including repairing of 07 (seven) nos outlets in Block - Gopiballavpur - I, P.S Gopiballavpur, Dist Jhargram under JFMP Division during 2022-23M/R to Shyamtarangi Right Canal including repairing of 07 (seven) nos outlets in Block - Gopiballavpur - I, P.S Gopiballavpur, Dist Jhargram under JFMP Division during 2022-23	372105.00	11168.00
2	M/R to Suklakhari main canal in between ch. 29.00 o ch. 31.00 within Block - Gopiballavpur - I, P.S Gopiballavpur, Dist Jhargram under JFMP Division during 2022-23	493678.00	14815.00
3	M/R to Tarky main canal in between at Ch. 235.00, Ch. 240.00, Ch. 250.00 & Ch. 254.00 in Vill - Fulberia, Block - Gopiballavpur - I, P.S Gopiballavpur, Dist Jhargram under JFMP Division during 2022-23	361943.00	10864.00
4	M/R to canal embankment of Kowari Main canal from Ch. 185.00 to Ch. 188.00 in Mouza - Kharbari, Block + P.S. + Dist Jhargram under JFMP Division during 2022-23	364673.00	10942.00
5	M/R to the right bank of river Dulong at Mouza - Aasti, J.L. no. 35, Block - Sankrail, P.S Sankrail, Dist Jhargram under JFMP Division during 2022-23	405903.00	12180.00
6	M/R to right bank of river Kangsabati for protecting RLI pump house at Mouza - Basantapur, J.L. no. 744, Block - Binpur - I, P.S Lalgarh, Dist Jhargram for reducing vulnerability of people under JFMP Division during 2022-23	466574.00	13999.00

SI No.	Name of Sub-estimates as per tender	Tendered amount (Rs.)	Contingency 3% of amount put to tender (Rs.)
7	Supplying and stacking of empty cement polythene bags at Gopiballalvpur Rest shed godown as flood fighting material under Jhargram Flood Management & Planning Division, Dist Jhargram during 2022-23 (2nd Call)	54315.00	1630.00
Fotal:		2519191.00	75598.00

.

Estimated Cost of Main Estimate.- Rs. 2594789.00

Lourt Secretary Works Irrigation & Waterways Department

Save/Print